## SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 2014/582 MAY 092014

Amount Paid \$6 Skagit Co. Treasurer By Man Deputy 201405090105

Skagit County Auditor 5/9/2014 Page

1 of

\$73.00 2:58PM

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: MARK A. LACKEY 900 DUPONT STREET BELLINGHAM, WA 98225

Document Title: Non-Merger Quit Claim Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure

Grantor: 🥍

DORLL STICKLES, an unmarried individual

Grantee:

BRENTON ROBERT DAVEY, a married man as his separate estate

Legal:

Lots 4 and 5, Blk 7, Calhoun Add to the town of LaConner, Vol 1 of Plats; pg 14

Tax Parcel No.: P74138 / 4124-007-005-0003

**GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE CO.** 

106845

## NON-MERGER QUIT CLAIM DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE

The Grantor, DORI L. STICKLES, an unmarried individual (hereinafter the "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the release of Grantor from certain liability as set forth below, quit claim, grants, bargains, sells, conveys, assigns and confirms to BRENTON ROBERT DAVEY, a married man as his separate estate (hereinafter the "Grantee"), the real property legally described as follows:

Lots 4 and 5, Block 7, CALHOUN ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF LA CONNER, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, page 14, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Situated in Skagit County, Washington.

(hereinafter the "Real Property"), including any after-acquired title, TOGETHER with all leases, rents, issues and profits associated therewith, and all furniture, furnishings, appliances, and all other property of any kind now or hereafter owned by Grantor and located on the Real Property or used or intended to be used on the Real Property, wherever usually located (hereinafter the "Personal Property" and, together with the Real Property, the "Property").

This deed is an absolute conveyance, assignment and transfer of all interest of Grantor in the Property and is executed and delivered by Grantor in connection with that short form Deed of Trust dated the 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2012, and recorded with the Auditor of Skagit County, Washington, on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2012, under Auditor's File No. 201212310197.

It is hereby warranted and covenanted by Grantor in executing this Non-Merger Quit Claim Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure (hereinafter the "Deed in Lieu"), and agreed by Grantee in accepting the Deed in Lieu as follows:

- 1. The consideration for the execution of the Deed in Lieu consists of the release of Grantor from any personal liability for repayment of the amount outstanding as of the date of execution hereof under the Promissory Note dated the 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2012, in the original principal amount of \$124,000.00 (hereinafter the "Note"). Nothing herein is intended or shall be construed to release Grantor or any other party from any obligations to Grantee, including any other obligations that may also be secured by the Deed of Trust, or to preclude or otherwise prejudice Grantee's right to proceed with a foreclosure action against the Property or any other property subject to the Deed of Trust, provided that Grantee shall not seek or obtain against Grantor a deficiency judgment under the Note in such action. The total consideration set forth above for the execution of the Deed in Lieu is equal to or greater than the fair market value of the Property and includes the fair and reasonable value of Grantor's interest in the Property.
- 2. The Deed in Lieu is executed voluntarily by Grantor, and not pursuant to duress or threats of any kind. Furthermore, it is executed and delivered in mutual good faith between Grantor and Grantee, is not made in preference to Grantee over other creditors and is not given or intended to hinder, delay, or defraud any creditor, or to contravene any of the bankruptcy laws of the United States or any other applicable laws.

- 3. The Deed in Lieu is not given as security for the payment of money or indebtedness, nor as security of any kind or nature; and there is no agreement or understanding, or written, between Grantor and Grantee herein, or any other person, relative to a conveyance of the Property back to Grantor, or to a sale or conveyance to anyone else for the benefit of Grantor, or to any division of any proceeds realized from the Property by sale or otherwise.
- Grantor intends by the Deed in Lieu to vest the absolute and unconditional title to the Property in Grantee, and forever to estop and bar Grantor, and all of Grantor's successors in interest, from having or claiming any right, title or interest of any nature whatsoever, either in law or equity, or in possession or in expectancy, in and to the Property or any part thereof. In this regard, and in reliance upon this Deed in Lieu and all of Grantor's warranties and representations made herein, Grantee shall be entitled to exercise and enjoy all of the rights, responsibilities, powers and privileges associated with the Property at such time and on such terms as Grantee deems appropriate; collecting all rents and other income accruing in connection therewith, paying taxes and assessments levied against the Property; and otherwise acting with respect to the Property consistent with the quiet enjoyment and ownership thereof by Grantee.
- 5. Grantor further warrants and represents: (a) that Grantor has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Deed in Lieu; (b) that this conveyance and assignment is freely and fairly made; (c) that Grantor is not rendered insolvent by this conveyance and assignment, and (d) that there are no agreements, oral or written, other than this Deed in Lieu between Grantor and Grantee with respect to the ownership or possession of the Property.
- 6. It is the express intent of Grantor and Grantee that this Non-Merger Warranty Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure shall not operate to extinguish the Deed of Trust and that the Deed of Trust shall not be merged into or otherwise released by the recording hereof. Although Grantee waives its right to pursue a personal judgment against Grantor for the amount outstanding under the Note, Grantee retains the right to proceed with the foreclosure action under the Deed of Trust against the Property on the basis of existing or future defaults under the obligations secured thereby in the event that a foreclosure is required to clear title to the Property of any existing or future encumbrances subordinate to the Deed of Trust.

STATE OF COLORADO ) : ss.
COUNTY OF <u>Boulder</u> )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of February, 2014, before me personally appeared DORI L. STICKLES, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she signed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER my hand and official seal the day and year first above written

ALEXANDER DICK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20124032904 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03 31 2016

PRINTED NAME: Alexander

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Colorado,

residing at 2500 Argentes Ave, Butter, CO 8030

N:\WP\MAL\Clients\Davey, Brenton and DeeDee\Stickles Deed in Lieu of Forcelosure\Non-Merger QCD in Lieu of Forcelosure.doc

